

APL 2021-00148

To be argued by:
DUSTIN J. BROCKNER
Time Requested:
10 MINUTES

**Court of Appeals
of the State of New York**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

VAYU, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT STATE OF NEW YORK

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

Solicitor General

JEFFREY W. LANG

Deputy Solicitor General

DUSTIN J. BROCKNER

*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

Attorney for Appellant

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224

(518) 776-2017

June 22, 2022

Supreme Court, Albany County, Index No. L-00058-18; Third Dept. No. 531110

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Vayu’s Business Relationship with the State	3
B. The Parties’ Meeting in New York	6
C. This Proceeding and the Decisions Below	8
ARGUMENT	12
Supreme Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over Vayu	12
A. Jurisdiction is proper under New York’s long-arm statute	12
1. Vayu engaged in numerous purposeful activities in or directed at New York	13
2. The State’s claims arise from Vayu’s New York contacts	25
B. The exercise of personal jurisdiction comports with federal due process	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Metal Prods. v. Blake Constr. Co.</i> , 40 A.D.2d 966 (1st Dep’t 1972).....	20
<i>Aybar v. Aybar</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 274 (2021).....	27
<i>C. Mahendra (NY), LLC v. National Gold & Diamond Ctr., Inc.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 454 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	15, 25
<i>CutCo Indus., Inc. v. Naughton</i> , 806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986)	20
<i>D&R Global Selections, S.L. v. Bodega Olegario Falcon Pineiro</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 292 (2017).....	passim
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Invs.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006).....	13, 15, 21, 25
<i>Druck Corp. v. Macro Fund (U.S.) Ltd.</i> , 102 F. App’x 192 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Fischbarg v. Doucet</i> , 9 N.Y.3d 375 (2007).....	passim
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	27-28
<i>Gary Null & Assocs. Inc. v. DNE Nutraceuticals Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 7169, 2018 WL 6991065 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2018)	20
<i>George Reiner & Co. v. Schwartz</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 648 (1977).....	16, 17

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Grimaldi v. Guinn</i> , 72 A.D.3d 37 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	15-16, 23, 25
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	27
<i>Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes & Reinecke</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965).....	12, 14, 19, 20
<i>Paradigm Mktg. Consortium, Inc. v. Yale New Haven Hosp., Inc.</i> , 124 A.D.3d 736 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	19
<i>Parke-Bernet Galleries v. Franklyn</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 13 (1970).....	13, 22, 23
<i>Paterno v. Laser Spine Institute</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 370 (2014).....	24, 25
<i>Presidential Realty Corp. v. Michael Sq. W.</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 672 (1978).....	16
<i>Rushaid v. Pictet & Cie</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 316 (2016).....	passim
<i>Stardust Dance Prods., Ltd. v. Cruise Groups Intl., Inc.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 1262 (3d Dep’t 2009).....	23
<i>State Univ. of N.Y. v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , 285 A.D. 59 (3d Dep’t 1954).....	14
<i>Sterling Natl. Bank & Trust Co. of New York v. Fid. Mtge. Inv.</i> , 510 F.2d 870 (2d Cir. 1975).....	23

State Statutes

Page(s)

C.P.L.R.

302(a)(1)..... passim
3211(a)(8)..... 2, 8, 29
5601(a) 2, 11

Education Law

§ 352..... 14
